enviros.

July 25, 1995

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.C. Box 4023

Concord, California 94524

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 1995
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2217-0105

coh
h

Dear Mr Walker . i
This Quarterly Momtonng chort descnbes the recently completed activities assoclated
with groundwater monitoring and sampling at the referenced site (Plate 1). This report was.
prepared to meet quarterly reporting guidelines issued by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region and Alameda County Health Care Services.

Quarierly ‘Monitoring & Sampling Summary

Groundwater monitoring and well samplmg for the second quarter of 1995 are summanzed
below: ;

e Blaine Tech Services; Inc. measured water levels in existing wells and collected
groundwater samples from six wells; MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5; MW-6 and

MW-13. Groundwater samples were transported to National Environmental Testing,
Inc. (NET) in Santa Rosa, Callforma for laboratory analysis. ;

e Enviros, Inc. (Enviros) evaluated water-level measurement data and prepared a,
- groundwater contour map (Plate 3). Groundwater flow direction appears to be
southerly to southwesterly at an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.007.

e  Wells MW-1 and MW-5 were ND for TPH-G and benzene. Wells MW-2, MW-3 and
MW-6 contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-G) at
concentrations ranging from 70 to 380 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene concentrations

in these wells ranged from 3.9 to 32 ppb. A benzene concentration map was prepared
and is presented on Plate 4.
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Second Quarter Sampling

Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-13 were sampled and
analyzed for Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-G) according to
EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX)
according to EPA Method 8020. Additionally, a duplicate sample (from MW-6), a trip
blank, and a rinsate blank were prepared and analyzed for quality control purposes.

Field monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. The second quarter 1995 chemical
analytical data for TPH-G and BTEX have been included in the Historical Groundwater
Quality Database (Table 2). The NET Second Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Data
Report is presented in Appendix A. Groundwater levels were also measured at the Unocal
- Service Station site and former Mobil Service Station site (Appendix B), concurrent with

the Shell sampling event. ' These data were used collectively with water levels from the - -
former Shell site to contour groundwater elevation. Data from the ARCO station sampling
were not available this quarter. _ ‘ , .

Two unidentified drums were noted on the Shell site during an agency inspection.

Although the contents of the drums were not generated by Shell, Crosby and Overton Snoa did re
attempted to sample the drums for disposal on behalf of Shell on June.21, 1995. . 7 ek ol
However, when sampling was attempted, the drums were no longer present at the site. ¥ °

Inquiries were made to facility personnel, but they were unaware of the disposition of the Vedepn.
drums. - : :

Quarterly monitoring, sampling, and reporting will continue on the established schedule for
the next quarter. ‘

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call.
Sincerely,

Enviros, Inc.

m. Peterson | R
- <

'Hydrogeologist
4
,%4 A

Diane M. Lundquist
Senior Engineer
C46725

95285 02 2



enviros.

Attachments

Table 1. Field Monitoring Data
Table 2. Historical Groundwater Quality Database

Plate 1. Vicinity Map-
Plate 2. Site Plan

Plate 3. Groundwater Contour Map
Plate 4. Benzene Concentration Map

Appendix A
Fugro West, Inc. - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report
Chain-of-Custody Document
Sequoia Chemical Analytical Report

Appendix B

MPDS Groundwater Measurements (Unocal Site)
Ahsto Engmeenng Group Groundwater Measurements (Former Mobﬂ Slte)

.c¢c: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105
25 LY

R

T PRODUCT,
THI

ZYATER
: %LEV

e : el s SRR ,?(!:;: e “mﬂlfl:lji_
MW-1 9-May-88 4.0 334.83 8.72 326.11
26-Aug-88 9.15 325.68
5-Oct-88 8.54 326.29
22-Nov-88 9.31 325.52
9-Dec-88 9.33 325.50
13-Jar3-89 NM NM
10-Fel-89 8.51 326.32
2-Mar-89 8.71 326.12
4-Apr-89 7.93 326.90
1-May-89 . 8.43 326.40
1-Jun-89 ‘ . 8.66 326.27
29-Jun-89 8.60 326.23
9-Aug-89 8.43 326.40
11-Sep-89 8.65 326.18
10-Oct-89 8.52 326.31
25-Cct-89 8.56 326.27
20-Dec-89 8.80 326.03
17-Jan-90 8.47 326.36
23-Feb-90 8.25 326.58
4-jun-90 8.62 326.21
20-Nov-90 9.50 325.33
12-Feb-91 9.51 325.32
6-May-91 8.34 326.49
28-Aug-91 9.28 325.55
13-Nov-91 9.59 325.24
25-Feb-92 7.49 327.34
12-May-92 8.64 326.19
12-Aug-92 9.15 325.68
10-Nov-92 - 10.04 324.79
10-Feb-93 7.24 327.59
10-May-93 7.78 327.05
12-Aug93 8.54 326.29
11-Nov-93 8.56 326.27
1i-Feb-94 8.62 326.21
17-May-94 7.96 326 87
25-Aug-94 9.24 325.59
23-Nov-94 8.74 326.09
15-Feb-95 6.84 327.99
24-May-95 7.1 326.92

7/12/95
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105
L DEP,

26-Aug-88 11.29 325.67
5-Oct-88 10.83 326.13
22-Nov-88 11.42 325.54
9-Dec-88 11.45 325.51
13-Jan-89 NM NM
10-Feb-89 10.74 326.22
2-Mar-89 10.91 326.05
4-Apr-89 10.06 326.90
1-May-89 - 10.58 326.38
31-May-89 10.73 '326.23
28-Jun-89 10.90 326.06
8-Aug-89 10.78 326.18
8-Sep-89 10.97 325.99
9-Oct-89 . 10.88 326.08
24-Oct-89 11.00 325.96
21-Dec-89 11.06 325.90
17-Jan-90 10.78 326.18
23-Feb-90 10.35 326.61
4-Jun-90 10.72 326.24
20-Nov-90 11.35 325.61
12-Feb-91 11.64 325.32
6-May-91 10.05 326.91
28-Aug-91 11.16 325.80
13-Nov-91 11.57 325,39
25-Feb-92 9.66 327.30
12-May-92 10.97 ) 325,99
12-Aug-92 11.58 325.38
10-Nov-92 12.05 324.91
10-Feb-93 9.28 327.68
10-May-93 9.65 327.31
12-Aug-93 10.70 326.26
11-Nov-93 11.36 325.60
11-Feb-94 11.04 325.92
17-May-94 10.29 326.67
25-Aug-94 11.29 325.67
23-Nov-94 10.92 326.04
15-Feb-95 8.90 328.06

24-May.95 10.02 326.94

712195
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TABLE 1

FIELD MONITORING DATA

. FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
"7194 AMADOR YALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105
‘CASING #»WELL . DEPTH'TO ! PRODUCT": WATER

ik 04, {IN. ART.Y:~ T AFTN
MWw-3 9-May-88 4.0 336.96 326.37
26-Aug-88 325.86
5-Oct-88 326.53
22-Nov-88 325.80
9-Dec-88 325.72

13-Jan-89 NM
10-Feb-89 326.53
2-Mar-89 326.37
4-Apr-89 327.51
1-May-89 326.76
1-Jun-89 326.56
28-Jun-89 326.36
9-Aug-89 326.32
11-Sep-89 326.13
10-Oct-89 326.01
26-Oct-89 326.10
21-Dec-89 325.87
17-Jan-90 326.06
23-Feb-90 326.44
4-Jun-90 326.44
20-Nov-90 324.31
12-Feb-91 325.80
6-May-91 336.93 327.08
28-Aug-91 326.03
13-Nov-91 325.65
25-Feb-92 327.88
12-May-92 326.43
12-Aug-92 325.99
10-Nov-92 325.09
10-Feb-93 328.11
10-May-93 328.05
12-Aug-93 326.57
11-Nov-93 326.29
1i-Feb-94 326.25
17-May-94 327.01
25-Aug-94 325,63
23-Nov-94 326.45
15-Feb-95 328.58
24-May-95 327.26

7712495
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105

MwW-4 9-May-88 4.0 337.14 10.88 326.26
26-Aug-88 11.34 325.80
5-0Oct-88 10.87 326.27
22-Nov-88 ' 11.41 325.73
9-Dec-88 11.46 325.68

13-Jan-89 NM NM
10-Feb-89 10.78 326.36
2-Mar-89 10.92 326.22
4-Apr-89 10.04 327.10
1-May-89 10.52 326.62
31-May-89 10.62 326.52
28-Jun-89 11.00 326.14
9-Aug-89 10.92 326.22
8-Sep-89 11.05 326.09
10-Oct-89 10.97 326.17
26-0ct-89 11.35 325.79
21-Dec-89 11.07 326.07
17-Jan-90 11.08 326.06
23-Feb-90 10.90 325.24
4-Jun-90 10.74 326.40
20-Nov-90 11.45 325.69
12-Feb-91 11.50 325.64
6-May-91 10.04 327.10
28-Aug-91 11.18 325.96
13-Nov-91 11.60 325.54
25-Feb-92 9.45 327.69
12-May-92 10.84 326.30
12-Aug-92 11.36 325.78
10-Nov-92 12.12 325.02
10-Feb-93 9.40 327.74
10-May-93 9.54 327.60
12-Aug-93 10.68 326.46
11-Nov-93 11.57 325.17
[1-Feb-94 10.71 326.43
17-May-94 10.30 326.84
25-Aug-94 10.84 326.30
23-Nov-94 10.78 326.36
15-Feb-95 9.49 327.65
24-May-95 10.73 326.41
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

26-Aug-88

5-Oct-88
22-Nov-88 326.03
9-Dec-88 10.48 324.48
13-Jan-89 NM NM
10-Feb-89 10.35 324.61
2-Mar-89 8.50 326.46
5-Apr-89 7.72 327.24
1-May-89 8.21 328.75
i-Jun-89 8.40 326.56
29-Jun-89 8.65 326.31
9-Aug-89 8.76 326.20
11-Sep-89 8.80 326.16
10-Oct-89 11.92 323.04
25-Oct-89 9.03 326.93
20-Dec-89 11.28 323.70
18-Jan-20 9,95 325.01
23-Feb-90 8.30 326.66
4-Jun-90 8.57 326.39
20-Nov-90 9.45 325.51
11-Feb-91 9.27 326.69
6-May-91 7.90 327.06
28-Aug-91 9.28 '325.68
13-Nov-91 9.36 325.60
25-Feb-92 9.02 325.94
12-May-92 8.65 326.31
12-Aug-92 9.40 325.56
10-Nov-92 ‘ 9.68 325.28
10-Feb-93 7.97 326.99
10-May-93 7.76 327.20
12-Aug-93 8.75 326.21
11-Nov-93 9.32 325.64
11-Feb-94 8.97 325.96
17-May-94 8.12 326.84
25-Aug-94 9.19 325.77
23-Nov-94 8.78 326.18
15-Feb-85 6.88 328.08
24-May-95 8.04 326.92

7412495
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FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1

MW-6

26-Aug-88

5-Oct-88
22-Nov-88
9-Dec-88
13-Jan-89
10-Feb-89
2-Mar-89
4-Apr-89
1-May-89
1-Jun-89
29-Jun-89
9-Aug-89
11-Sep-89
10-Oct-89
24-0ct-89
20-Dec-89
18-Jan-90
23-Feb-90
4-Jun-90
20-Nov-90
12-Feb-91
6-May-91
28-Aug-91
13-Nov-91
25-Feb-92
12-May-92
12-Aug-92
10-Nov-92
10-Feb-93
10-May-93
12-Aug-93
11-Nov-93
11-Feb-94
17-May-94
25-Aug-94
23-Nov-94
15-Feb-95
24-May-95

/2195
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TABLE 1

FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105

MW-7 26-Aug-88 4.0 333.23 7.94 325.29
5-Oct-88 7.54 325.69
22-Nov-88 NM NM
9-Dec-88 7.53 325.70
13-Jan-89 NM NM
10-Feb-89 6.62 326.61
2-Mar-89 7.03 326.20
5-Apr-89 6.80 326.43
1-May-89 6.53 326.70
31-May-89 6.93 326.30
28-]u1)1—89 6.85 326.38
9-Aug-89 6.67 326.56
7-Sep-89 6.90 326.33
10-Oct-89 6.90 326.33
24-Oct-89 7.29 325.94
20-Dec-89 7.47 325.76
18-Jan-90 7.49 325.74
23-Feb-90 5.92 326.31
4-Jun-90 6.95 326.28
20-Nov-90 8.10 325.13
11-Feb-91 8.04 325.19
6-May-91 6.37 32586
28-Aug-91 7.94 325.29
13-Nov-91 8.41 324.82
25-Feb-92 6.99 326.24
12-May-92 7.42 325.81
12-Aug-92 8.65 324.58
10-Nov-92 8.82 324.41
10-Feb-93 6.06 327.17
10-May-93 6.68 326.55
12-Aug-93 6.83 326.40
11-Nov-93 6.90 326.33
11-Feb-94 6.12 327.11
17-May-94 6.06 327 17
25-Aug-94 .76 326 .47
23-Nov-94 6.75 326.48
15-Feb-95 540 327.83
24-May-95 c.82 326.41

7/12/93
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105

; {IN)*

MW-8 1-Mar-89 4.0 - 335.80 8.28
4-Apr-89 7.31
1-May-89 8.97

31-May-89 9.17
28-Jun-89 9.40
8-Aug-89 9.42
7-Sep-89 8.50
10-Oct-89 9.46
26-0ct-89 9.56
21-Dec-89 9.57
18-Jan-90 8.29
26-Feb-90 8.50
4-Jun-90 9.04
11-Feb-91 9.40
6-May-91 8.70
28-Aug-91 9.68
13-Nov-91 9.87
25-Feb-92 7.45
12-May-92 819
12-Aug-92 9.82
10-Nov-92 10.41
10-Feb-93 7.35
10-May-93 8.00
12-Aug-93 9.00
11-Nov-93 9.47
11-Feb-94 8.80
17-May-94 8.21
25-Aug-94 9,52
23-Nov-94 9.08
15-Feb-95 6.67
iy

MW-9 1-Mar-89 4.0 334.57 8.48
4-Apr-89 7.69
1-May-89 8.20

31-May-8Y 872
28-Jun-89 9.00
8-Aug-89 8.53

7/12/95



TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

MW-9 (cont.) 7-Sep-89

325.58

9-0ct-89 325.68
23-0Oct-39 325.55
21-Dec-89 325.09
18-Jan-90 325.84
26-Feb-90 325.51
4-Jun-90 325.93
20-Nov-90 324.62
11-Feb-91 324.72
6-May-91 324.52
28-Aug-91 324.23
13-Nov-91 325,18
25-Feb-92 327.39
12-May-92 326.03
12-Aug-92 325.60
10-Nov-92 324.96
10-Feb-93 327.37
10-May-93 327.1
12-Aug-93 326.32
11-Nov-93 324.27
11-Feb-94 325.69
17-May-94 326.51
25-Aug-94 325.78
23-Nov-94 325.92

MW-10 2-Mar-89 4.0 335.37 8.95 326.42
4-Apr-89 7.89 327.48
1-May-89 9.07 326.30
1-Jun-89 8.86 326.51
29-Jun-89 8.05 326.32
9-Aug-89 9.70 326.67
7-Sep-§9 8,14 327.23
10-Oct-89 §.21 326.16
26-Oct-89 9.60 325.77
20-Dec-89 9.42 325.95
i-lun90 e Well Destroyed----------------

95285 7/12/95
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

1-May-89 7.97 326.23

20-Noy-90 NM NM
31-May-90 8.13 326.07
28-Jun-89 8.30 325.90
8-Aug-89 8.22 325.98
7-Sep-89 8.32 325.88
9-Oct-89 ~ 8.28 325.92
24-Oct-89 ' 8.38 325.82
20-Dec-89 8.48 325,72
18-Jan-90 8.20 326.00
26-Feb-90 7.86 326.34
4-Jun-90 8.13 326.07
20-Nov-90 8.83 325.37
11-Feb-90 8.95 325.25
6-May-91 7.71 326.49
28-Aug-91 8.62 325,58
15-Nov-91 8.99 325.21
25-Feb-92 7.21 326.99
12-May-92 8.26 325.94
12-Aug-92 8.75 325.45
10-Nov-92 9.47 324.73
10-Feb-93 6.79 327.41
10-May-93 7.18 327.02
12-Aug-93 8.10 326.10
11-Nov-93 : 8.56 32564
11-Feb-94 8.21 325.99
17-May-94 7.61 326.59
25-Aug-95 8.68 325.52
23-Nov-94 8.27 325,93
__15-Feb-95 6.46 327.74
24-May-95 7.69 326.51
MW-12 2-Mar 89 40 332,53 6.94 325.59
4-Apr-89 6.33 326.20
1-May-%9 6.62 325.91
1-Jun-§9 6.82 325.71
29-Jun-89 7.00 325.53
9-Aug-89 6.76 325.77
7-Sep-89 6.81 325.72
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TABLE 1
FIELD MONITORING DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

fAe

MW-12 (cont.)

9-Oct-89

24-0ct-89 324.93
20-Dec-89 324.28
18-Jan-90 324.30
26-Feb-90 324.99
4-Jun-90 324.57
20-Nov-90 323.73
12-Feb-90 324.68
6-May-91 325.18
28-Aug-91 324.74
13-Nov-91 324.64
25-Feb-92 326.39
12-May-92 324.99
12-Aug-92 322.70
10-Nov-92 324.21
10-Feb-93 6.75 325.78
10-May-93 ------ Weill Inaccessible -----
12-Aug-93 §.23 326.30
11-Nov-93 7.43 325.10
11-Feb-94 7.18 325.35
17-May-94 6.80 325.73
25-Aug-94 7.24 325.29
23-Nov-94 7.16 325.37
15-Feb-95 5.16 327.37
MW-13 6-May-91 4.0 335.64 8.37 327.27
28—1'&11;;-91 8.82 .325.82
13-Nov-91 10.19 325.45
25-Feb-92 7.66 327.98
12-May-92 9.18 326.48
12-Aug-92 10.91 324.73
10-Nov-92 ‘ 10.69 32495
1-Feb-93 7.49 328.15
[0-May-93 8.06 327.58
12-Aug-93 8.73 326.91
11-Nov-93 9.15 326.4G
11-Feb-94 9.12 326.52
17-May-94 8.62 327.02
25-Aug-94 9.32 326.32
23-Nov-94 8.37 326.27

T/12/95
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TABLE 1

FIELD MONITORING DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

MW-13 (cont.)

RW-1

13-Jan-89 NM

10-Feb-89 10.H

2-Mar-89

5-Apr-89 9.34

1-May-89 9.85

1-Jun-89

30-Jun-89

9-Aug-89

11-Sep-89

10-Oct-89

25-0ct-89
21-Dec-89

17-Jan-89

23-Feb-90

4-Jun-90
20-Nov-90

11-Feb-91

25-Feb92 e
12-May-92 NM NM
12-Aug-92 NM NM
10-Nov-92 NM NM
10-May-93 9.26 326.93
12-Aug-93 NM NM
11-Nov-93 NM NM
11-Feb-94 9.98 326.21
17-May-94 9.29 326.90
25-Aug-94 10.56 325.63
23-Nov-94 10.07 326.12
15-Feb-95 8.20 327.99
24-May-93 §.66 326.53

Notes:

Elevations referenced to Mean Sea Level
Depth to water measured from top of casing
NM = Not measured

712795
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HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

TABLE 2

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105
o,
MW-1 9-May-88 440
26-Aug-88 200,000
5-Oci-88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
22-Nov-88 8,000 3,900 830 250 340
9-Dec-88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
13-Jan-89 8,800 3,800 110 330 80
10-Feb-89 18,000 4,700 400 €860 100
2-Mar-89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
4-Apr-89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
1-May-89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
1-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
29-Jun-89 4,700 310 160 75 260
9-Aug-89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
11-Sep-89 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.2
10-Oct-89 8,700 1,100 310 180 500
25-0ct-89 7,500 660 250 460 480
20-Dec-89 6,200 270 110 260 220
17-Jan-90. 7,400 200 170 160 260
23-Feb-90 1,500 130 13 30 24
4-Jun-90 830 88 10 2.6 28
20-Nov-90 NA NA NA NA NA
12-Feb-91 1,500 180 39 82 110
6-May-91 510 4 11 25 35
28-Aug-21 450 41 16 24 34
13-Nov-91 320 41 14 23 33
25-Feb-92 240 24 9.2 14 20
12-May-92 320 60 25 29 4
12-Aug-92 230 26 16 20 25
12-Aug-92(D) 220 25 16 19 24
10-Nov-92 120 13 8.8 9.0 13
10-Feb-93 80 3.3 29 2.4 5.1
10-May-93 100 8.5 55 5.2 10
12-Aung-93 130 10 11 8.3 32
11-Nov-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[1-Feb-94 110b 12 4.6 6.4 13
17-May-94 <B0 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 0.71
25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 <50 09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
15-Feb-95 330 2.7 1.3° 15 2.3
24-May-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TI2/495
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

26-Aug-88 1,700

5-Oct-88 200
22-Nov-88 800

9-Dec-88 270

13-Jan-89 180

10-Feb-89 320

2-Mar-89 230

4-Apr-89 230 . .

1-May-89 <50 27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
31-May-89 120 14 <0.5 3.9 7.6
28-Jun-89 <60 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8-Aug-89 88 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8-Sep-89 <50 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-Oct-89 110 8.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05
24-0Oct-89 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 1.9
21-Dec-89 <50 71 <0.5 5.0 9.8
17-Jan-90 <50 4.4 <0.5 1.6 1.4
23-Feb-90 70 6.3 <0.5 27 25
4-Jun-90 60 2.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
20-Nov-90 60 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-Feb-91, { 130 14 <0.5 0.9 “ 0.5
6-May-91 60 1.5 <0.5 5.0 . <05
28-Aug-91 100 6.3 <0.5 1 ' 1.1
13-Nov-91 <50 11 <0.5 1.3 J <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 . 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 <50 6 <0.5 <0.5 , <0.5
12-Aug-92 110 6.8 <0.5 1.0 <05
10-Nov-92 56 4.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10-Feb-93 81 48 0.6 1.4 1.9
10-May-93 90 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2
12-Aug-93 420 61 18 21 53
11-Nov-93 <B0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5
[1-Feb-94 <50 064 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
17-May-94 <h0 3 <0.5 <C.5 0.51
25-Aug-94 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 <50 9.3 <05 <(.5 <0.5
15-Feb-95 160 4.4 1.1" 0.6 1.5
24-May-93 70 3.9 <0.5 1.4 <0.5

TH2/95



935285

TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105

26-Aug-88 5,200 170 6.0 54
5-0Oct-88 260 100 27 7.0
22-Nov-88 180 75 1.4 X 4.0
9-Dec-88 160 5 59 <0.5 <05
13-Jan-89 160 36 1.2 3.0 2.0
10-Feb-89 | 300 83 <0.5 8.6 8.0
2Mar-89 570 160 1.0 17 9.0
4-Apr-89 150 64 08 27 6.0
1-May-89 130 48 1.2 3.4 2.0
1-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
28-Jun-89 90 - 68 0.7 <0.5 5.1
9-Ang-89 180 23 53 2.6 <Q.5
11-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Oct-89 80 6.4 0.72 <0.5 <0.5
26-0ct-89 150 11 <0.5 1.6 <0.5
21-Dec-89 <50 6.8 <0.5 <05 <05
17-Jan-90 <50 4.0 <0.5 6.8 <05
23-Feb-90 50 10 <0.5 1.2 0.9
4-Jun-90 80 10 <0.5 14 <0.5
20-Nov-90 100 26 Q.7 1.2 1.9
12-Feb-91 130 27 <05 <0.5 <0.5
6-May-91 120 31 0.8 2.1 0.8
28-Aug-91 340 87 1.1 6.5 3.8
13-Nov-91 240 140 <0.5 3.1 0.9
25-Feb-92 80 17 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
12-May-92 74 31 <05 2.6 <0.5
12-Aug-92 160 24 0.5 2.9 <0.5
10-Nov-92 130 27 <0.5 1.1 0.9
10-Nov-92(D) 110 2.6 <0.5 1.1 0.7
10-Feb-93 92 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Feb-93(D) 80 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-May-93 250 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Mav-93(D) 200 80 <0.5 2.4 <05
12-Aug-93 380 110 16 13 43
11-Nov-93 170 35 8.0 29 9.2
11-Feb-94 76¢C 23 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
17-May-94 84d 26 <0.5 2.2 <05
25-Aug-94 <50 7.7 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
25-Aug-94(D) <50 14 <0.5 1.5 <05
23-Nov-94 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05

712095



05285

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

TABLE 2

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

MW-3 (cont.) .. 15-Feb-95 50 19 0.9° 14 1.5
MW-4 9-May-88 280 76 33 NA 15
26-Aug-88 210 640 4 110 160
5-0Oct-88 450 110 6.3 16 20
22-Nov-88 500 110 4.0 20 27
9-Dec-88 260 920 7.5 5.9 11
13-Jan-89 990 200 6.5 48 14
10-Feb-89 290 90 3.6 8.8 9.0
2-Mar-89 830 210 6.2 34 7.0
4-Apr-89 640 340 13 25 40
1-May-89. ;100 65 2.0 3.0 4.0
31-May-89 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
28-Jun-89 110 62 1.3 <0.5 4.8
9-Aug-89 160 110 2.0 6.4 <0.5
8-Sep-89 94 45 0.5 3.8 <05
10-Oct-89 80 30 1.0 1.9 <0.5
26-0ct-89 <50 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
21-Dec-89 <50 35 1.1 3.6 1.6
17-Jan-90 <50 4.0 <0.5 6.8 <0.5
23-Feb-90 <50 8.0 <0.5 1.1 0.7
4-Tun-90 160 85 1.1 1.9 <0.5
20-Nov-90 140 52 1.0 0.8 0.9
12-Feb-91 130 48 <0.5 1.5 <0.5
6-May-91 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7
28-Aug-91 20 13 <0.5 1.0 1.1
13-Nov-91 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 120 47 <0.5 0.5 0.5
12-May-92 Well Sampled Semiannually
12-Aug-92 <50 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Nov-92 Well Sampled Semiannually
11-Feb-93 190 59 3.2 3.6 3.1
10-May-93 Well Sampled Semiannually ——------momeme e
12-Aug-93 50 4.1 1.1 1.3 3.2
TE-NOV-93 wrmemmmms e Well Sampled Semiannually ----------=eesemmmeeeeeoe
11-Feb-93 <50 D.62 <0.5 <0.5 <05
17-May-94  -omemmmmmmcmm e Well Sampled Semiannually --m--msemmommeemmneeas
25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 s - Well Sampled Semiannually --reecm-mrmemceeemaeas
[5-Feb-95 <50 13 0.9° <0.5 1.5
24-May-95  cemeemecce e Weil Sampied Semiannually ---n------emueoooommaeaan

T12/95



95285

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

TABLE 2

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

MW-5 26-Aug-88

210

5-Oct-88 7,500
22-Nov-88 150

9-Dec-88 240 ; .
13-Jan-89 80 1.6 <0.5 7.7 2.0
10-Feb-89 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Mar-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5-Apr-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1-May-89 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
29-Jun-89 <B0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
9-Aug-89 89 8.5 1.8 1.5 2.2
11-Sep-89 1,100 7.8 14 <0.5 6.3
10-Oct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-0ct-89 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
20-Dec-89 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Feb-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0
11-Feb-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6-May-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
28-Aug-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
13-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5
12-Aug-92 56 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Nov-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-Feb-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-May-93 <50 1.5 <0.5 1.2 5.2
16-Sep-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-Nov-93 <50 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5
11-Feb-04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
17-May-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
15-Feb-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
24-May-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

7/12/95



95235

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

26-Aug-88

5-Oct-88
22-Nov-88
9-Dec-83
13-Jan-89 980 160 22 120 29
10-Feb-89 1,900 290 24 93 48
2-Mar-89 1,400 160 20 130 33
4-Apr-89 1,200 220 27 74 69
1-May-89 790 120 11 25 17
1-Jun-89 1,200 49 49 69 30
29-Jun-89 940 130 15 69 35
9-Aug-89 1,400 280 39 170 64
11-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Oct-89 1,000 85 11 12 16
24-0ct-89 1,600 67 20 50 39
20-Dec-89 <50 49 5.1 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 67 12 48 18
23-Feh-90 1.0 150 16 47 30
4-Jun-90 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
20-Nov-90 730 120 12 39 21
12-Feb-91 550 65 10 33 16
6-May-91 550 72 11 38 23
28-Aug-91 580 82 7.6 28 20
13-Nov-91 430 60 7.6 20 12
25-Feb-92 400 52 6.6 18 11
12-May-92 950 260 36 12 49
12-Aug-92 660 90 15 55 18
10-Nov-92 350 23 3.7 15 6.8
11-Feb-93 660 42 11 29 17
10-May-93 180 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-Aug-93 360 39 15 23 38
12-Aug-93(D) 330 43 16 23 40
11-Nov-23 <50 <05 <05 <(0.5 <0.5
11-Feb-94 370b 32 7.0 19 93
17-May-94 <50 42 13 33 22
25-Aug-94 180 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 310 5 12 1.9 <0.5
15-Feb-95 360 46 11" 19 18
24-May-93 280 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
24-May-95(D) 330 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

/12195



95285

TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

5-Oct-88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
22-Nov-88 700 41 9.0 1.0 20
9-Dec-88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
13-Jan-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Feb-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Mar-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5-Apr-89 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1-May-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
31-May-89 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
28-Jun-89 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-Aug-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5
7-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Oct-89 <560 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
24-Qct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Dec-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Feb-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-Feb-91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6-May-91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
| 28-Aug-91 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ‘ <0.5
13-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 Well Sampled Semiannuaily
12-Aug-92 52 . 08 0.9 <0.5 - <(.5
10-Nov-92 Weli Sampled Semiannually
11-Feb-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10-May-93 Well Sampled Semiannually
16-Sep-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[1-Nov-93 Well Sampled Semiannually
11-Feh-94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
F7-May-94  -m-reeeemeee e Well Sampled Semiannually --=ss-s---mecemememmemens
25-Aug-94 <h0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-9d s Well Sampled Semiannually ------===-smsrmmmoeeemcanan
15-Feb-95 <50 1.9 1.5° <0.5 20
24-May-95  cmomemmemeococoooaaoen Well Sampled Semiannually -------cecoomommomee e

7412195



95285

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

4-Apr-89

1-May-89 <0.5
31-May-89 <0.5
28-Jun-89 <0.5
8-Aug-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Oct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26-Oct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
21-Dec-89 <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26-Feb-90 <50 =05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11-Feb-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6-May-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
28-Aug-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
13-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 Well Sampled Semiannually

12-Aug-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10-Nov-92 Well Sampled Semiannually

10-Feb-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-May-93 Weil Sampled Semiannually

16-Sep-93 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 14
11-Nov-93 Well Sampled Semiannually

11-Feb-94 <50 1.3 <0.5 0.71 2.5
17-May-94 °, Well Sampled Semiannually :

25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 Well Sampled Semiannually ‘
15-Feb-95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.4
24-May-95 Well Sampled Semiannually

MW-9 1-Mar-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

4-Apr-%9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1-May-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3i-May-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
28-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8-Aug-%9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
7-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
G-Oct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-0ct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

T2/95



G5285

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

TABLE 2

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

DATE

MW-9 (cont.) 21-Dec-89 <50 .
18-Jan-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26-Feb-90 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-Feb-91 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
6-May-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
28-Aug-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
13-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 Well Sampled Semiannually
. 12-Aug-92 ;i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-Nov-92 - Well Sampled Semiannually
10-Feb-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-May-93 Well Sampied Semiannually
16-Sep-93 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1i-Nov-93 Well Sampled Semiannually
11-Feb-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(}.5
17-May-94 Well Sampled Semiannually
25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
23-Nov-94 Well Sampled Semiannually
15-Feb-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
24-May-95 Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-10 2-Mar-89 1,000 140 36 <0.5 77
4-Apr-89 3,300 760 240 46 630
1-May-89 680 99 24 8.1 32
1-Jun-89 1,400 120 39 <0.5 45
29-Jun-89 1,300 51 1.4 6.1 91
9-Aug-89 860 310 26 45 82
7-Sep-89 390 55 2.9 4.0 18
10-Oct-89 460 85 76 10 45
26-0ct-89 270 20 1.4 3.5 9.3
20-Dec-80 <50 57 <05 <0.5 <05
18-Jan-90 NA NA NA NA NA
L-Jun-90 m-emesuecmoeaes Weil Destroyed--semmmmessommnmommae e
MW-11 2-Mar-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
4-Apr-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
[-May-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <{(.5 <{0.b <0.5 <0.5
3i-May-89 <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 0.5 <05
28-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

F112/95



TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105
MW-11 (cont.) 8-Aug-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-Oct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
24-Qct-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Dec-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26-Feb-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
20-Nov-90 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-Feb-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6-May-91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
28-Aug-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
15-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 Well Sampled Semiannuaily
12-Aug-92 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ <0.5
10-Nov-92 Well Sampled Semiannually :
11-Feb-93 61° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10-May-93 Well Sampied Semiannually
12-Aug-93 140 ~ 18 13 7.5 32
11-Nov-93 Well Sampled Semiannually
11-Feb-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
17-May-94 Well Sampled Semiannually
25-Aug-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
23-Nov-94 Well Sampled Semiannually -
15-Feb-95 <50 <0.5 0.6° <0.5 <0.5
24-May-95 Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-12 2-Mar-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4-Apr-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
1-May-8¢9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
i-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
29-Jun-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
9-Aug-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7-Sep-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-Oct-89 <h0 <045 <05 <(.5 <0.5
24-0c1-89 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
20-Dec-R9 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
18-Jan-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26-Feb-90 <50 <0.5 <0.b =0.5 <0.5
4-Jun-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
20-Nov-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ti295



95285

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

TABLE 2

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WIC 204-2277-0105

ENZENE

<0.5

6-May-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
28-Aug-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
13-Nov-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
25-Feb-92 <50 . <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12-May-92 _----c-mee—nem—---- Well Removed from Sampling Program --------—---------
MW-13 6-May-91 1,100 430 30 41 130
28-Aug-91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
13-Nov-91 680 320 5.6 38 17
25-Feb-92 780 260 3.5 26 15
12-May-92 660 210 35 26 5.8
12-Aug-92 400 140 9.6 21 23
10-Nov-92 60 220 29 23 11
11-Feb-93 970 340 11 29 32
10-May-93 2,300 449 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12-Aug-93 8,900 670 23 76 61
11-Nov-93 470 230 <25 27 11
11-Nov-93(D) 610 190 <25 21 8.0
11-Feb-94 200b 39 <0.56 4.7 3.9
11-Feb-84({D) 290b 55 1.3 8.8 48
17-May-94 <50 88 <0.5 12 10
17-May-94(D) <50 96 ND 13 11
25-Aug-94 410 110 4.2 10 15
23-Nov-94 180 66 4.8 8.2 9.8
23-Nov-94(D) 240 430 6.5 11 13
15-Feb-95 320 79 5.6° 7.5 23
15-Feb-95(D) 300 90 5.7° 74 24
RW-1 9-Dec-89 6,800 740 5 1" 37
13-Jan-89 10,000 3,200 27 60 <0.5
10-Feb-89 6,000 2,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Mar-89 3,900 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5-Apr-89 1,700 1,000 <0.5 8.0 <0.5
I-May-89 900 390 5 10 <0.5
1-Jun-¥% 1.100 1.4 3.3 <0.5 13
30-Jun-89 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
S-Aug-89 7.500 1,700 210 280 300
11-Sep-49 97 1.7 2.1 2.3 14
10-Oct-89 1,400 48 4.5 <05 3.0
25-0c1-89 820 5 1.2 25 3.0
21-Dec-86 490 16 10 8.5 15

/12095



95285

TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATABASE

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

17-Jan-90

23-Feb-90 420 27

4-Jun-90 180 1.2
20-Nov-90 1,900 238
11-Feb-91 Well Not Sampled

i

Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015
PPB = Parts per bhillion

<x = Not detected at detection limit of x

NR = Not requested

NA = Not analyzed

(D) = Duplicate sample

otes:

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 3020
a = Laboratory noted concentration is not indicative of gasoline.

b = National Environmental Testing, Inc. noted toluene in the equipment and trip blanks at 1.1 and 1.0 ppb,

respectively. This may have affected results for this quarter,
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EXPLANATION
‘+— Groundwater Monitoring Well
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 |
@ 32837 : —— Shell Monitoring Well
®
MWw-2 AW ‘ ® Unocal Monitoring Well
328.08 ) L
32809 @ | _ 328.0 ®  Mobil Monitoring Well
[} — r . .
MW-3 - —&— ARCO Monitoring Well
2830 | % Abandoned Well

] - Recovery Well
—— FormerMobil Site [

06Y
AWS  (CumenlyBPSite) | \' _-
__ 3270 _
| Groundwater elevation contour (Referenced
F to Mean Sea Level). Armrows indicate
approximate groundwater flow direction.
MW-7
32641 Approximate Hydraulic Gradient = 0.0.007 ft/ ft.
326.0—
Iz
VILLAGE PAR AY MW-12 Note: Water levels measured on 5-24-95.
325.58ﬁl._
\\ 1 —32%0
MW-11
_+_ 32651
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EXPLANATION

Groundwater Monitoring Well
Recovery Well
Abandoned Well
Concentration of benzene in groundwater
in parts per billion.
None Detected
Not Sampled
: Samples callected on May 11, 1995,
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Appendix A
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report
Chain-of-Custody Record

NET
Certified Chemical Analytical Report
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BLAINE ' 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
- S
TECH SE RV'CES INC. FAX %383) 293-8773

T

June 19, 1995

Shell Oil Company E@EEWE
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524 JUN 21 1995
Attn: LyonWalker TTTTITermseseeee. nreanssas

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-2217-0105

7194 Amador Valley Blvd.

Dublin, California

QUARTER:

2nd quarter of 1995

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 950524-C-2

4

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling,

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professicnal interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 950524-C-2 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin pasge 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3 0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects 10 have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 950524-C-2 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd, Dublin page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

i
Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both
a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well, Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc ) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
tease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 950524-C-2 Sheil 7194 Amador Valley Blvd,, Dublin page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Matenals Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1386.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions

about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

!‘¢

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
1s handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

i [ £
Vi

ichard C. Blaine
RCB/lp

attachmenis: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Enviros, Inc.
19411 Riverside Dr
P O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476-0259
ATTN' Diane Lundquist

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 950524-C-2 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dubhin page 4



WELL
1.0,

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6 "
MW-7
MW-8
MW-9
MW-11
MW-12
Mw-13
RW-1

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

5/24/95
5124195
5/24/95
5/24/95
524195
5724795
5/24/95
5724195
5/24/95
5/24/95
5/24/95
5{24/95
5/24/95

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

(L]
TQC
TOC
ToC
TCC
TCC
TOC
TCC
TCC
TOC
TOC
TQC
T0C

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

* Somple DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-6,

Blaine Tech Semices, Inc. 9505624C2

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID {FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED
{eol) tleot) (mi}

NONE - -
NCNE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - ’ -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -

Shell 7194 Amador Valley, Dublin

791
10,02
9.67
10,73
8.04
8.80
6.82
7.56
7.75
7.69
6.95
9.90
2.66

BOTIOM
(teel)

25.22
2451
24,24
2478
44,70
229
16.46
16.11
179
16.37
17.15
1706
31.05
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Ref: Shell 7914 Almador

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: MWL
Date Taken: 05/24/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 242592

Parameter

0
e
-
4
LR
=z
Bl
N S

Client Accq:
NET Job Ng:

METHOD 5030/8015-M {(Shell}

DILUTION FACTOR*

Puxrgeable TPH

Carbon Range: C6 to C12
METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid}

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (Total)
SURROGATE RESULTS
Bromqfluorobeazene (SURR)

[.

.
Results Flags

{

Blaine Tech%Services

la2l
$5.02132

I
i
i

Reporting

Date:

ELAP Cert:

Page: .

Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2

)
3
]
i

:106/02/1995

Run
Batch

2896
2896‘
2896
2896
2896 ,
28967
2896}

t

2896

‘2896

2896

]

Date, } Pgta
Limit Units Method Extracted Analngd No.
. s ' f
o 05/02/1995
50, ug/L 5030/MB015 0 06/02/1995
; S wos/ozllsss
i 1 ) [08/03/1995
0.? ug/L 8020 -;j_,"06/02/1995
0.5 ug/L 8020 | 77 tlogf02/1998
0.5 ug/L 8020 1 108/02/1995
u.F ug/L 8020 | , o?/ozllsss
: R L f |06/02/1995
{ "% Rec. 8020
i .
i
H

NOTZ+ Results appiy only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of thls report 18 permitted only in 1ts entirety.
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‘ RE 1 i ASRERI } b
. . .Client Na I: Blaine TechiSerVicea Date: 06/07/1995 T \ . i
. P et 4 Iy - RGN it 3 . B
j Clieat Acet: 1821 s ELAP Cert: 1386. .. g oo
- ® nNeT Job Nor 95.02132 Page: 3 .- e : : 3t

i I -
: ‘

Ref:’'Shell 7914 Almador {Valley Blvd., ﬁuhlin. CA/950524-C2
' . !

i
|
!.‘ i l
is‘ § “y L :
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW2 b : i ' ;
Date Taken: 05/24/1895 i o
Time Taken: ;\ ‘ ( !
NET Sample No: 242993 ; , S Run
1 Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Annlyzed  No.
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) . ; - :
DILUTION FACTOR* T : " '06/02/1995 2855
Purgeable TPH 70 " 50, ug/L 5030/MBU1S ;" 06/02/1995 2895
Carbon Range: C6 to C12 - % ~ 08/02/1595 2895
METHOD 8020 {GC, Liquid) - | © 06/02/1995 2895
Benzene 3.9 | 0.5 ug/L 8020 . +. . 06/02/1995 2895 |
Toluene N 0.5 ug/L 8020 o . L., '0e/02/1995 2895, |
Ethylbenzene 1.4 ﬁ 0.5 ug/L 2020 © . 06/02/1995 2895
Xylenes (Total) N il 0.5 ug/L 8020 . ' W0§/Q%/1995 2895, :
SURROGATE RESULTS - h i . o Aiioglnzllsss 23955
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 52 i E % Rec. 8020 i ) go?/q%/1995 2695
n | T -
L g . ARSI U B

NOTE Regults apply only to the samplies analyzed Reproduction of this report 1s permitted only an 1ts entirety



‘ L i | : AR St I
) “ . i» ; . .‘-1‘ ,;u ”1: fu,;‘;‘! ‘._}; PR "
Client Namé; Blaine Tech, Services Date: ‘06/97f199§j“{ E :E' : E .
Client hcct: 1821 : ELAP.Cext: ' 1386.... ' 3{ i o
® NET Job No: 95.02132 i Page: 4 1 ar RS RIEE :
. ' ‘ ‘. Pl r b
Ref: Shell 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., ];Qublin, CA/950524-C2 ol i ii o
3 : P T
L ; R B
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MH3 o f - SR b
Date Taken: 05/24/1995 p | I
Time Taken: ' ﬁ ! ‘ .o 1 : Jf
NET Sample No: 242994 Lo ! S RN Run
i Reporting - Date - »i,. " Date,. Batch
) Parameter Regultg, Flags _Limit Units Method Extracted’ lAnalxzed No.
j METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) i i S R ?
: DILUTION FACTOR®, 1 " S \06/03/1995 2805, |
' Purgeable TEH 380 50 ug/L 5030/M8015 v+ i |0p/08/1995 2905|
Carbon Range: C6 to C12 s " .1 |0§/02/1295 2895]
METHOD £020 (GC, Liquid) - . l06/02/1995 2835’
Benzene o 200 0.5 ug/L 8020 . |06/02/1995 2895 ;
Toluene . 1.7 0.8 ug/L 8020 106/05/1995 2905
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 C . 10/05/1995 2905,
¥ylenes (Total)! 0.6 o.’P ug/L 8020 BRI ufo?s/os/:.sss '2908° |
. SURROGATE RESULTS "": ’ i ' N {05/023/1995 ,23951 '
! Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 97; | . % Rec. 8020 : » S _}OF/Q§/1995:2905; ! |
f E L SRS N - ] x . |
4 | i | F N i
Lo i . H - L , : R
i

NOTE- Results apply onily to the sampies analyzed., Reproduction of this repert 1s permitted only in 1ts entarety,



NET

®

Ref: Shell 7914 Almador'

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
Date Taken:
Time Taken:

MHE

NET Sample No: 242995

Parameter

05/24/1895 .

It
!
Client Name:
Client Acct:
NET Job No:

METHOD 5030{8015-M {Shell}
DILUTION FPACTOR*:
Purgeable TFH
Carbon Range: C6 to Cl2
METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid)
Benzene E ‘
Toluene i
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Totalﬂ
SURROGATE RESULTS
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR)

NOTE.

Results Flags Liﬁ

}
Blaine Tech Services
1821 )
95,02132

s
'

‘

Date:

ELAP Cert:

Pagae:’

Valley Blwvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2

v

|

!
Reporting

it Units

i

|

1 .
50! ug/L

!
0.5 ug/L
0.5 ug/L
0.5 ug/L
0.5 ug/L

% Rec.

Regults apply only o the samples analyzed

5030/M8015

8020
8020
8020
8020

sG20¢ -

O
S S
06/07/1995 '

1386 THN S
5 i

Dqte’- fj->

T,
L

T
BN P A

rans

Run
Batcg

[

‘06/02/1995 2895+

06/02/1995 2855
i06/02/1995 2895}

"1 l06/02/1995 2895,

06/02/1995 2835,
106/02/1.995 2895
!ug/oéllsssgzass}
|06/02/1995 2895
106/02/1995 ‘2895
%og/ozllsssgzsss{

|
i

i
i
|
!

1
i
1
i

Method, Extracted ' Analyzed No.

Reproduction of this report 18 permitted only in 1ts entirety.
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Ref: Shell 7914 Almador

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MWe

H
i

Client quﬁr

Client Accq:
RET Job No:

i

Date Taken: 05/24/1395

Time Tagen:

NET Sample; No: 242936 .

Parameter

METHOD 5030/?015-“ {Shel})
'DILUTION FACTOR*
purgeable TPH:
Carbon Range: €6 to Cl2
METHOD 8020 (GC, Ligquid)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene °
Xylenes (Total)-
SURROXGATE RESULTS
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR)

C - Pesitive result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

Blaine Tech;Services

NOTE Results apply only to the samples analiyzed

Date:
1821 ! ELAP Cert:
95 . 02132 Page:
| :
Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2
! ,f
Reporting
ts Flags Limit Units Method
50 ug/L 5030/M8015
t
X
!
|
c 0.5 ug/L 8020
u.? ug/L 8020
0.5 ug/L 8020
0.5 ug/L 8020
I
I % Rec. 8020
%

06/07/1995
1386 B
p .

Date <
Extracted

K2 TR

;'
] i
A

i

i

bétez
Analvzed  No.
b " o

06/02/1995 2895 ¢
05/02/1995 2895 ¢
06/02/1595 2895
06/02/1995 2895
06/02/1995 2895,
106/02/1995 ‘2895 |
106/02/1995 2895
106/02/1995 2895
106/02/1995 2895 ;
[06/02/1995 2895

¥

B

1

|
|
t

{ R
Pl
I

f
H
i
i

Reproducticn of this report is permitted oniy in its entirety,
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N E T Client Name%i: Blaine 'l‘ech: Services Date: Dﬁlp?/;?sfj : l
Client Acc%: 1821 | ELAP Cert: 1386;. "i C .
®  NET Job,Nd: 95.02132 Page: 7 .. < |

. . [ 1
Ref: Shell 7914 Alma§qr’&a11ey Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2 é: g % |
! P ! '
o by
SAMPLE DESCRIFTION: MW13 , E : E : 1 ‘

Date Taken: 05/24/1995 % : L

Time Taken: o ? . : i
NET Sample No: 242997 f ] Co Run
J Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted  Analyzed No.

METHOD 5030/B015-M {Shell) [ | ' ! f | P
DILUTION FACTOR* 1| ; 5, {06/02/1995 2896
Purgeable TFH 230 50, ug/L 5030/MBO1S ' |06/02/1955 2898
Carbon Range: C6 to €12 - ; . 106/02/1995 2896
METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid) - i ‘it ! 106/02/1995 2896
Benzene 32, 0.5 ug/L 8020 106/02/1995 2896
Toluene ‘ 1.2 0.5 ug/L 8020 . {06/02/1395 2895
Ethylbenzene ; | 1}1 0.5 ug/L 8020 | P i0§/02/1995:2396?
Xylenes (Total): 2;.5 O.IS ug/L 8020 . : ) ;05/03/1995 :23961
SURROGATE RESULTS -t j o |7 ¢ 106/03/1995 2896
Bropofluorobenzeng {SURR) 112 l % Rec. 8020 f L i . !0?/q2/1995’2896[

5: } T

|
!

KOTE

Resuits apply only to the samples analyzed

Reproduction of this report 1

s permicted anly in its entirety



SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP
Date Taken: 05/24/199%
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 242998

Parameter

Client Nq :
Client Accl:.';; 1821
® NET Job No:

i
|
|

|

Blaine TechEServices

Date:  06/07/1995°

ELAP Cert: 1386

METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell)

DILUTION FACTOR*

Purgeable TPH

Carbon Range: C6 to Ci2
METHOD B020 {GC, Liquid)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (Total)
SURROGATE RESULTS
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR)

s 95.02132 | Page: '8 . i
. | : Eo
Ref: Shell 7314 Almador Falley Blvd., ?ublin, Ch/950524-C2 X :: 1 i
1 . ' .
i .
Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed _No.
1 , 06/02/1995 2896
330 50, ug/L 5030/M8015 . 106/02/1995 2896 .
- ! ' 06/02/1995 2896
- : o '06/02/1995 2896
25 | «© 0.5 ug/L 8020 L 06/02/1995 2896
w | 0.5 ug/L 8020 ‘ 06/02/1995 2896
ND 0.5 "ug/L 8020 . ' 06/02/1995 2896, |
ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 - | 06/02/1995 2896 -
-t ? ' : 1T l06/02/1995 2896
115 % Rec. 8020 . - f v il '06/02/1995 2896

C - Positive result confirmed by secondary column or GCO/MS analys:s.

NOTE. Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

i
i
1
)
1

E
!

Tl
L

Reproduction of thls report 18 permitted only in 1ts entirety.
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. Client Name: Blaine Tech|Services Date: 06/07/1995"
Client Acet: 1821 ' ELAP Cert: 135§?‘,#2:4
v @ .
. M -~ ]

i
95.02132 |
H
{

NET Jos'Nc% , Page: 9 . ... ., L | Co
- ‘ x - Lo SN }
Ref: Shell 7914 Almador [Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2 Do ‘1%
I ‘ - b
| : ' B
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EB i ; R
Date Taken: 05/24/1995 I : o
Time Taken: i '
NET Sample No: 242999 - ' : Run
{ Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Cnits Method Extracted Analvzed No.
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) y : Ce
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 : 06/02/1995 2896
Purgeable TPH ND 50 ug/L 5030/M8015 - 06/02/1995 2896
Carbon Range: C6 to C12 -k j ' 06/02/1995 2896
METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid) - b : ~ 06/02/1995 2896
Benzene wo 0.5 ug/L 8020 © ot }08/02/1995 2896
Toluene W 0.5 ug/L 8020 . i0e/02/1995 2896
gthylbenzene ND ; 0.5 ug/L 8020 ’ o :0?/92/1995 2896
Xylenes (fTotal) s 0.5 ug/L 8020 C L, . [06/02/1995 2896
SURROGATE RESULTS - | i ‘ i '06/02/1995 2896
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR} 95 r ; % Rec. 8020 . { ' .06/02/1995 2896
N | SRR B o
Ch i A
o | U R
i g % *
it
i

NOTE: Resalts apply only to the samples analyzed rReproductior of tnis report is permitted only 1n 1ts entirely.
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Client Name: Blaine Tech)Services Date: 08/07/29%5 ! 1 : Lo
[ N T St i L . .
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386 - :-. [ . .
®  NET Job Wo: 95.02132 Page: 10 ;1 i :
2 B L. '
Ref: Shell 7914 Almador 'Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB : .
Date Taken: 05/24/1995 : '
Time Taken: . k :
NET Sample No: 243000 ; i _ y : Run
N Reporting Date o Date Batch
Parametexr Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) o : ‘ P
DILUTION FACTOR*! Fa . DE/02/1995 2896
Purgeable TPH: ND. 50 ug/L 5030/MBOLS : }uq/oq/zgss 2896 |
Carbon Range: C6.to C12 - 06/02/1995 2896
METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid) - 06/02/1995 2896
Benzene ' U 0.5 ug/L s020 ' 06/02/1395 2896 .
Toluene ND i 0.5 ug/L 8020 ‘0§/02/1995 2896
Ethylbenzene . 0.5 ug/L 8020 S io?/02/1995 2896,
Xylenes (Total)’ ND ¢.5 ug/L 8020 | . : §o§/02/1995 2896 |
SURROGATE RESULTS - : Pt 06/02/1995 2896 |
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 103 i % % Rec. 8020 ' . !D?/OZ_/}.SBS 2896, :
' i . : i : ’ .
w; : J { . . ] } H .
ey ! e i :
| o ; o I ;
§ i i A I ! E ;
Vo vl i : ! :
‘ b | P
' ‘ P t P o I
) | Lo e .
N I i \ ' RN ;
! i : N A '
i | | P
i ! ‘ C : ;
‘ a 5 ‘ P ; | ' |
b i ' } i H ‘ !
. ’ ! Sy !
0 H : !
I | X o '
K ; | B |
P i ! i :
’ H ' * y ot !
Eo ; o i
P f . i
! H 4 H il E ! :e 1
1 : . H ‘
‘ LT ‘
) ‘I | Vi i
\ f i .
i | i ! :
i ! : | :
it : ' § 1 | 3
H I ) © . .
¢ i ‘
; i AR
H i .
. |
i | [ “*
1 H : - 1 ‘L |
i . |
NCOTE. Results apply only to the sanples analyzsed Reproducticon of this report 18 permitted only 1n 1ts entirety



Clienk Name: Blaine Tech, Services Date: 06/07/199%

NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386 .
® NET Job No: 95.02132 Page: 11 P

Ref: Shell 7914 Almader Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2

:
'

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ﬂ ccv ccv
%jccv Standard Standard ! Run
| Standard Amount Amount Date . Analyst Batch
Parameter % Recovery  Found Expected Unitrs Analyzed Initials Number
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) f ! i b
Purgeable TPH g101.0 0.505 0.50 wg/L 06/02/2.995 - f tts 2895
Benzene ,109.4 5.47 5.00 ug/L 06/02/1995 ' tts 2895
Toluene ? | jr08.4 5.42 5.00 ug/L 06/02/1995 1  tts 2895
Echylbenzene ! 1 ja05.4 5.27 5.00 ug/L 06/02/1995 ' | tte | 2898
Xylenes {Total) L [1es5.3 15.8 15.0 ug /L 06/02/1995 | tee 28985
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) R 99 100 % Rec. 06/02/1995, | tts ' 2895
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell} | A ' C
Purgeable TPH 11 flaor.0 0.505 0.50 mg/L 06/02/1995] | tts . 2896
Benzene |\ 109.4 5.47 ' 5.00 ug/L 06/02/1995) @ tts 2896
Toluene ‘ | |108.4 5.42' 5.00 ug/L ‘06/02/1995! tts , 2896
Ethylbenzene i} 11054 5.27 5.00 ug/L ;os/ozllsssi tts . 2896
Xylenes ({Total): | ll105.3 15.8 5.0 ug/L . ,06/02/1995] | tts . 2896
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) : 99.¢ 99 100 % Rec. :06/02/19955 tl;s » 2896 ;
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) 1 j ' o R o
Purgeable TPH ‘ ii 110.0 q.ss 0.50 mg/L 05/05/1995% aal .. 2905
Benzene ' I 186.8 4.34 5.00 ug/L 06/05/1995; aal ' 290§ |
Toluene ) E I {101.8 5.08 5.00 ug/L -06/05/1995] aal 2905 |
Ethylbenzene | | P le2.4 4.62 5.00 ug/L 106/05/1995; | aal ‘2905 !
Xylenes (Total). ii 98.7 #4.3 15.0 ug/L ;05105/1995; aal | 2905
Bromofluorcbenzene {SURR) ' E 101.0 3101 100 % Rec. :06/05/1995, aal . 2905 .
. . | |
L | ' :
. N ' : vl :
I L i !
| i e
| . i ;
g | S ?
1 ! 1 .
ii | o
\ i ! i
. . |
' b |
; i
| | !
s -
1

NOTE Results apply only tc the samples analyzed., Reproduction of this xeport 1s permitted only in 1ts entirety
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NET

Clienﬁ Name: Blaine Techlée&vicés
Client Acc : 1821

div

" Date:
ELAP, Cert:

NET Job Ng: 95.02132 y
” L !
o - 4
Ref: Shell 7314 Almador %alley Blvd., Dublin,’ CA/950524-C2
i
METHOD ]?LANK REPORT A
Method i o
Blank E b ..o, ] Ram |
| Amount Reperting Date - Analyst ! {.c'Bateh -
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed ' Initials’' ' Humber'
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) # i L T b '
Purgeable TPK ND 0.05 mg/L 05102/1995.' | tes o j 2895
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1995 .- tes . .| 2895 -
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1985 tte | 2895
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1995 tta t 1 2895
Xylenes (Total) KD 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1995  ‘tta ' | 2895
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 96 . % Rec, 06/02/199%5 . tts I 2885
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) i ; S ;
Purgeable TPH .M 0.05 mg/L os/nzllgsséihp~:usju‘i (2896 -
Benzene . WD 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1995! ' tts 12896
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/o | 06/02/1995, -, tts | (12896
Ethylbenzene . FD 0.5 ' ug/L _06/02/1995) i2896 ca
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/1995} | ‘ jgass‘ ;
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} . 36 { % Rec. PS/U%!;SSSE;-‘~ i3 .ﬂgggq ;
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) Vol % S T {
Purgeable TPH i{ ND 0.05 rg/L . og/os/lsesg {29056
Benzene - Dl 0.8 ug/L . 06/05/1998 % ;12908 :
. Toluene ii WD ',0.% ug/L - ‘;43905 s
Ethylbenzene | i; ND 0.5, . ugl/L 06/05/1995 Tlases .
Xylenes (Total) || ¥D 0.5 ug/L 06/05/1995 ‘3905 i
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR} il ?3 iu ¥ Rec. 06/05/1995 =2905 :
| '
by
: ;, b ! b ﬂ
o /! | i
? L | i' . ¥
Vo 1t : R h
D o f ! I
L iir . . 1
X I i
I ; il
‘ b i
: g 0o
i i\ . E
1 i' f ?.
‘ " ¥ E . e E
i T . ‘
% ;| i oA
‘ i a - ! -
. ; 3; . :? ' ) i 1 g
; . : '
N : 5

NOTE-

Results apply cnly to the samples analyzed
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Client Name: Blaine Tech! Servicen I 3 b ‘ . ,
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: i S k
\ ® NET Job'No: 95.02132 Page: It i % i ,
I . bood ! | :
! b ! [
Ref: Shell 7914 Almador|Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA/950524-C2 P ! o
. ! (B H '
; ‘ P .
; s I i !
! i S
Z‘ i L
. I X i
. "’i : + ¢
¢ r ! : ; * : ‘
: L : — H : \ |
Coq s N L |
£ it Lt !
P ‘Mat &k co b |
: o . i § : ; -
‘ R Spike Dup | Spike = Sample Spike { |pate | Run ! sample ,
Parameter ~ ° % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. conc. : Analxzed‘ B;tc}_z; Spiked )

" METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) Lol - do - 2429920
Purgeable TPH . ss..o! 98.0 2.1. o.50 ND 0.48 06/02/1995 2896 | 242992
Benzene ' '93.9i; 103.4 4.3 3.8 ND 8.7 06/02/1995 2896 | 242992 ¢

B |
Toluene ‘ 107.8  108.3 0.5 36.0 ND 38.8 06/02/1995 2896 . 242992 .
METHOD 5030/8015-M (Shell) Lk E Lo o1 243080 -
Purgeable TFH 118.0 108.0 8.8 0.50 ND 0.59 | 06/05/1995 2905+ 243090
Benzene . 111.5 101.2 3.7 B.33 ND 9.29 ! 06/05/1595 2905 243090
i
Toluene 109.4 100.0 9.0 28.7 ¥D 31.4 06/05/1995 2005 | 24303¢
i S 3 o
i t ‘ 1
; ; : .
oo £ i [T
. [ 11 i 1 ; i
! L S
: P o
; l Lo A
i [ l § ;I -
1 i ‘[ i e
! o ‘ o b
: P R S
:' y h - (A _.
; { b EF
: , ; Lo
1 i : ’ . s
. 1 . ¢ |
| ! [ R
' ' . i
, . & . .
i P
‘ by ‘ .
i v N
! i
| i | ool
N | .
P [ X i |
: i | i
] e P
b c . § i
: i ’ i ‘
s N : bl
’ S I b : i
: f : Pt
¢ 1
. H 1
NOTE: Results apply only to tne samples analyzed Reproduction of this report i1s permitted only 1n 1ts entirety.



'MPN/100

ICvs

‘mean

mg/Kg (ppm)

‘wL/L/hr

N/A

NA

WD

'NTU

RED

£

i
'

umhos/cm

Method References ﬂ E
l

Methods 100 through 493
& Wastes", U. S. EPA, 600/4-79—020, rev. 1983.l

7ug/L iﬂfl

N
!

N

@ﬁ

|
r
|

1

) .. an an -

" B 13 " " L]

- wet-weig t basis’ (perta per billion).-;~
| L

i' E . !
Less than;
not detected at the value following.
the liated Reporting Limit, ‘ :gﬁn i

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES ' &

P
!

When appearing in results column indicates analyte
Thie datum supercedes

t"

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor'for any

given sample. To obtain the actual reporting! "Limits
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits. by7the
factor (ﬁut do not multiply reported’ values).

Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External
:‘|!

,Average'“eum of meaFurements divided by numher of measurements.

|
COncentration in units of milligrame of analyte per
wetuweig?t basis {parta per million), - }t-

e i
.t
?

COncentf tion in units of milligrams of analyte pef
Ak
k P e

Most pT??ahle number of bacteria per. one hundred mil

Not applﬁcable.

Millilit rs per liter per hour.

Not analyzed.

t ‘ il -
Not detected- the analyte concentration is les than
repoxting limit. { a -

| i ) ; N
Nephelometric turbidity units.” o

Standard not avaxlable. o : ‘;;( i?
i o : oy

cOncantration in un;ts of micrograms of an

COncentrﬁtzon in units of mlcrograme of analyte per
SN i :
Micromhoe per centimeter. : -‘ﬂ~»kil

; } A e
see "Methods for chem;cal Analysi

‘for this

dilution :
ot . :

Lol

stnndard).

kLlogram of sample,

i ' gt
liter of sample.’
o o
Vo

\
|
i I

b
i H
t
!
I

|

o ﬁ c

I e
i .
i i
S
! !

B

/mean . value.

[ LAt s
.ktlogram of aample‘

I
e i

¢

1iter of sample.;
i

o ; |

sjof?Weterj 3

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establlshxng Test Procedures

for the Analysis of Pollutants” U.S.

EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136,

rev, 1988.

Methods 1000 through 39%%: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste", U.S.

SM:
17th Edition,

EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

APHA, 1989.

liliters of sample.,

applicable listed .
- o :

R S
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project: Qapegd-CA Log No:(pQuD
r.

Cooler received on: S/~ and checked on §-2L,
(s1gnaﬁq¥é) !

Were eystody papers present?. .. ...ttt e e {:9 NO
Were éustody papers properly filled OUE? e et e it iiaeennnnnns éi; NO
Were the custody papers signed?.......viuiiiicteerrroesasaas @EE NO
Was sUfficient 1ce USeA . ...t iieieeeereesseeansonnoennen [ YE NO_RTnP 0.7°
Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?....... NO
Did bottle labels match COC?....ccvvvvninans teas s s e e ees NO
Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?........... Q{E? NO
Correct preservalives USed? . ...ci e it vrmerreaanrnanss .....(:::) NO
VOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?............. e Ci3> NO
Note which voas (if gny) had bubbles: * -
Sample descriptor: ' Number of vials:
Min-2 l mox':"’)

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used for analysSis. vttt ittt sttt aeaaeeccsiscsssananns YES NO

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec)



Appendix B

MPDS
(Unocal Site)
2nd Quarter 1995 - Groundwater Measurements

Alisto Engineering Group
(Former Mobil Site)
2nd Quarter 1995 - Groundwater Measurements
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pute: _0£/19/95
/ /

. Transmittal Page

TO: Tne.  Alee 4
%é_@ 2o )

FROM: Sarkis Karkarian, Staff Enginser

Number of Pages (Including Cover): _i__

SUBJECT:  JOINT MONITORING/SAMPLING ON . Mey 24 /955

AT Dbt P75 A

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ME AT
(510) 602-5120. THANK YOU.

B e A e

Should any problems occur in receiving, please call the number listed below.

2401 Stanwall Drive, Buite 400, Com:ofd, CA 84520
TEL: (510} 802-5120 FAX: (510) 888-1818



ALISTO ENGINEERING GR

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEETY

DATE ___ 1~ -95

OUP

TO: Joc Nc@L,,}

COMPANY: _L~viwo§

FAX NO: ( 707 > QPRS- Y S

FROM: _ Tov i en e “;*/z-H-M

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: 7 T

MESSAGE:

Please call if you do not receive this facsimile in full.

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California 94598
TEL: 510-295-1650 FAX: 510-295-1823



DUBLIY = P95 Pudsr Villy Rb/-
ZABLE 1
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

e — —
7 Ground T DepEN SR PEORNCTRCIMERPY H TR 1 ITok8L
. ~(‘4;\"'l': . water i --,\ o B 23 g Thiick‘:f‘a?\"" ...\!:;fﬁ“t‘ :;t:'_“‘s ﬂater ?% ? Produc: 2 Well :?
ot Elevatian- SCION ¢ xLEg - nens; s -«3 SRR Pu:ged s, s Purged . Depth
Well # | _(feet) _Lm.u_ w Afeet) V¥ gheen . louncesy” (fest)e

( Montored ond 5m/9/ on May 24, /775)

.7/ V1Y) WY, £ | S - X V.. B { o . [749.
M2y~ 3204s 237 e - 2 £2 19.25
P2 21y AN ) S o R a e /8.93
Ml WIH QL - o e 19.90
P ). ) Y ) A R 2, o oo
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5.2
S-3

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

(ient: Eﬂ Of]

— Groundwater Sampling
—Well Develooment

Alisto Project No: [D=6 177 — 0% ~20 !
Service Station No:__{{{ ! (»

FIELD ACTIVITY:

KGroundwater Monitoring

Date: 3-2 ‘4 ~93 :
Field Persormel: a.,l
Site Address: 119 7 \7 Ha.zx_.'ﬁqu& ¢

QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:

_ QC-1 Sample Duplicate (Well 1)
——— QC2 Trip Blank’
— QC-3 Rinsate Blank

Well | Well | Order Total "gepth Depth | Product Commenm

D Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick- | | & Jrn
| Sampled Water | Product | ness g; _ | {/e,yf
M-yl 24.5] 132 ‘ _’ 33341
Ao.st Y . 122.90] 7.7 | 3348
lA“’-fﬂ s vV 150t L 3T | 33490
M .80 NS 23517
MuZ L. S N & 334 58
MW | 1z ALS 335./3

Warar

Doi Corrajnad

Sorl Pile /Cu Vds)

Aean b



